
NEW/ERSEY HOSP/TAl ASSOCIATION 

June 19,2003 

Commissioner Mark B. McClellan, M.D., Ph.D. 
Documents Management Branch 
Food and Drug Administration 
5630 Fishers Lane, Room 106 1 
Rockville, MD 20852 

Re: 02N-0204 
Bar Code Label Requirements for Human Drug Products and Blood 

Dear Dr. McClellan: 

As a member of The National Alliance for Health Information Technology (NAHIT), the 
New Jersey Hospital Association supports the consensus position developed by their Bar 
Code Working Group and submitted to the Food and Drug Administration in early June 
2003. We believe that the bar coding of human drug and blood products is an essential 
step in working to ensure the safety of all of our patients and improving the quality of 
care. A copy of the NAHIT consensus is enclosed. 

We look forward to the implementation of these regulations and to working with the 
pharmaceutical industry, many of which are headquartered in New Jersey, to ensure its 
success. 

c President and CEO 

Enclosure 

xc: Lora L. Fulton, Program Manager 
National Alliance for Health Information Technology 

K:\QUALITYUettex of support for bar code regs 6.19.03.doc 
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C o m m e n ts to  
F D A ’s P r o p o s e d  Rule :  B a r  C o d e  L a b e l  R e q u i r e m e n t fo r  H u m a n  D r u g  

P roducts  a n d  B l o o d  

T h e  N a tio n a l  A l l iance fo r  Hea l th  In fo r m a tio n  Techno logy  (“N A H IT”) c o m m e n d s  th e  F D A  o n  
issu ing its p r o p o s e d  ru le  in  th e  M a r c h  1 4 , 2 0 0 3  Federa l  Regis ter  ( V o l u m e  6 8 , N u m b e r  5 0 , Docket  
#  0 2 N - 0 2 0 4 )  o n  th e  B a r  C o d e  L a b e l  fo r  H u m a n  D r u g  P r o d u c ts a n d  B l o o d . T h e  ru le  re flects th e  
F D A ’s act ive process  o f l is tening to  al l  stakeho lde rs  a n d  its th o u g h tfu l  cons idera t ion  o f th e  
comp lex  issues s u r r o u n d i n g  th is topic.  N A H IT is wi l l ing to  p rov ide  th e  F D A  with a n y  ass is tance 
r e q u i r e d  as  th is ru le  is fo r m u l a te d  a n d  especia l ly  as  th e  F D A  cons iders  m o d if ication to  th e  
N a tio n a l  D r u g  C o d e  (NDC)  n u m b e r i n g  system. This  m o d if ication wil l  r equ i re  carefu l  rev iew a n d  
i n p u t f rom al l  stakeho lde rs  invo lved in  th e  u s e  o f th e  N D C  n u m b e r i n g  system. 

N A H IT is genera l l y  p l e a s e d  with th e  overa l l  ru le  as  p r o p o s e d , b u t in  r e s p o n s e  to  S e c tio n  V III. 
( R e q u e s t fo r  C o m m e n ts) fo r  q u e s tio n s  1  th r o u g h  1 2  a n d  economic  analys is  concerns,  as  
r e q u e s te d  by  th e  F D A , N A H IT o ffers  th e s e  fo l low ing  c o m m e n ts. As  was  th e  case  with N A H IT’s 
pr io r  submiss ion  ( d a te d  A u g u s t 2 , 2 0 0 2 )  th is  pos i t ion re flects th e  consensus  v iews o f a  work ing  
g r o u p  r e p r e s e n tin g  e i g h ty-four (84 )  m e m b e r s  f rom across th e  spec t rum o f h e a l th c a r e . 

Quest ions  1  th rouah  1 2  

1 . F D A  Q u e s tio n : 
S h o u l d  th e  ru le  requ i re  b a r  codes  o n  prescr ip t ion d r u g  samp les  a n d  if so  w h a t a r e  th e  
costs/benefi ts o f the i r  inc lus ion ( re fe rence  th e  F D A  P r o p o s e d  Ru le , S e c tio n  ll.B .2 .a .)? 

N A H IT Consensus :  

N A H IT e n c o u r a g e s  th e  p h a r m a c e u tica l  industry  to  inc lude  a  b a r  c o d e  label ,  e n c o d i n g  th e  
N D C , o n  th e  labe l  o f al l  prescr ip t ion d r u g  s a m p l e  packag ing  a n d  s u g g e s ts th a t th e  F D A  
e n c o u r a g e  th is pract ice. H o w e v e r , N A H IT a lso  recogn izes  th a t th e  packag ing  o f samp les  
m a y  p r e s e n t s o m e  u n i q u e  techn ica l  difficulty in  app ly ing  a  b a r  c o d e  label .  B a s e d  o n  th e s e  
observa tio n s , N A H IT a g r e e s  with th e  F D A  th a t d r u g  samp les  shou ld  n o t b e  cove red  by  th e  
rule.  

2 . F D A  Q u e s tio n : 
W h a t a r e  th e  risks a n d  b e n e fits o f inc lud ing  vacc ines in  th e  ru le  ( re fe rence  th e  F D A  P r o p o s e d  
Ru le , S e c tio n  ll.B .2 .a .)? 

N A H IT Consensus :  

N A H IT a g r e e s  with th e  inc lus ion o f vacc ines in  th e  fina l  ru le  fo r  b a r  c o d e  labe l ing.  N A H IT 
r e c o m m e n d s  th a t th e  F D A  requ i re  th e  inc lus ion o f L o t N u m b e r  a n d  Exp i ra t ion  D a te , as  wel l  
as  th e  N D C , o n  vacc ines wi th in th e  th ree -yea r  i m p l e m e n ta tio n  tim e f rame o f th e  p r o p o s e d  ru le  
( re fe rence  th e  F D A  P r o p o s e d  Ru le , S e c tio n  1 I.G .). S ince a  p e r m a n e n t vacc inat ion reco rd  is 
r e q u i r e d  a fte r  inoculat ion,  inc lud ing  th e  L o t N u m b e r  w o u l d  faci l i tate b e tte r  reco rd  k e e p i n g  a n d  
i m p r o v e m e n t in  p a tie n t safety. N A H IT respectful ly s u g g e s ts th a t th e  F D A  shou ld  work  with 
th e  vacc ine m a n u facturers  to  ach ieve  comp l iance  to  th is  r e q u i r e m e n t wi thout  in ter rupt ing th e  
supp ly  o f vaccines.  

FINAL 
The  A l l iance  B o a r d  of Directors approved  o n  06/03/03.  
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3. 

4. 

FDA Question: 
Are the terms used to describe the Over-the-Counter (OTC) drug product covered by the rule 
sufficient (reference the FDA Proposed Rule, Section ll.B.2.b.)? 

NAHIT Consensus: 

NAHIT suggests in describing an OTC drug product in the FDA Proposed Rule, Section 
201.25 (b), the phrase “over-the-counter drug products that are dispensed under an order” be 
changed to “non-prescription drugs used therapeutically pursuant to a “prescriber’s order.” 
Additionally, NAHIT recommends defining the term “commonly used in hospitals” as 
packaged for hosuital use, labeled for hospital use, or marketed, promoted, or sold to 
hospitals. 

FDA Question: 
Should the Lot Number and Expiration Date be included in the rule and if so what is the data 
on the costs and benefits that’would justify their inclusion (reference FDA Proposed Rule, 
Section ll.C.2.)? 

NAHIT Consensus: 

NAHIT continues to recommend that the Lot Number and Expiration Date be included in the 
bar code for all package sizes, including the unit-dose level, within 5 years from the date of 
the final FDA rule. NAHIT is also sensitive to the difficulty of reaching this goal so again offer 
the following suggestions: 

If the technology to print the Lot Number and Expiration Date is not available in five (5) years, 
then the regulatory language should state that manufacturers will provide the FDA with an 
unbiased, objective assessment of the current state of technology and valid reasons why the 
printing of the Lot Number and Expiration Date in bar codes is not feasible. The FDA should 
then be willing to provide pharmaceutical manufacturers a reasonable extension for the 
required inclusion of Lot Number and Expiration Date. This could be achieved by asking the 
FDA to commit to holding a hearing two (2) years before the five (5) year deadline to affirm 
the feasibility of adding the Expiration Date and Lot Number to bar codes. If the FDA does 
not develop a requirement for the inclusion of Lot Number and Expiration Date, the FDA 
should require any voluntary encoding of the Lot Number and Expiration Date to follow the 
UCC/EAN guidelines. 

This approach would provide patients, practitioners, and institutions the assurance that, if the 
technology is available, then bar codes on all package sizes will include Lot Number and 
Expiration Date within five (5) years from the date of the final FDA rule. This approach gives 
an “out” for pharmaceutical manufacturers should the technology not be advanced enough to 
include the Lot Number and Expiration Date along with the NDC in bar codes. 

NAHIT strongly recommends that the FDA require the Lot Number and Expiration Date on 
vaccines and plasma derivatives as part of the final rule (reference NAHIT Consensus 
Response to FDA Question 2). 
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5. FDA Question: 
Should the rule refer to linear bar codes without mentioning any particular standard 
(reference FDA Proposed Rule, Section ll.D.i.)? 

NAHIT Consensus: 

NAHIT recommends that the FDA drop the reference to linear bar codes and retain the 
requirement that the bar code used meet the Uniform Code Council’s UCC/EAN standard. 
The rule’s flexibility would provide for future innovation in migrating to different symbologies 
and scanning technologies and allow capture of additional information. 

While not included in the current proposed rule, as the FDA considers auto identification 
requirements for medical devices, it should propose that those requirements meet either 
HIBCC or UCC/EAN standards. 

6. FDA Question: 
What is the current state of bar code scanners and their ability to read various symbologies 
(reference FDA Proposed Rule, Section II.D.l.)? 

NAHIT Consensus: 

It is NAHIT’s understanding that some existing scanners that read linear code may not be 
compatible with all symbologies included in the UCClEAN standards, although some of these 
scanners may require software changes/upgrades. By the time the rule is effective, recently- 
purchased scanning technology should be able to read the manufacturer’s bar code labels. 
As the technology evolves, the FDA can promote innovation by requiring the bar codes to 
meet UCC/EAN standards, which may in the future include other auto identifiers and allow 
providers to migrate to this new technology. 

7. FDA Question: 
Should the rule adopt a different format for the machine-readable code; what should that 
format be; how widely is it accepted by the industry; and will hospitals be able to read it with 
existing equipment or equipment under development (reference FDA Proposed Rule, Section 
ll.D.l.)? 

NAHIT Consensus: 

NAHIT encourages the FDA to have enough flexibility in the rule to encourage the adoption of 
improved auto identification technology as it develops. By referencing a class of standards 
such as UCC/EAN rather than a particular technology or format, the FDA can provide for 
such flexibility in the rule (reference NAHIT Consensus Response to Questions 5 and 6). 
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8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

FDA Question: 
Should there be specific product exemptions from the rule and how should they be defined? 

NAHIT Consensus: 

NAHIT recommends that the FDA not provide exemption for particular products or class of 
products; but rather have in place a general mechanism for waivers, which could be applied 
on a case-by-case basis through a reasonable and expeditious process. 

FDA Question: 
Is the implementation timeframe of three years appropriate or can it be shortened; should 
there be a different timeframe for new drug products (reference FDA Proposed Rule, Section 
II.G.)? 

NAHIT Consensus: 

NAHIT continues to recommend that the FDA final rule requiring a bar code label encoded 
with the NDC number for all human drug products become mandatory for 1) new drug 
product applications two (2) months after the effective date of the final rule; and 2) existing 
drug labels as soon as practical, but, in no instance, later than three (3) years after the 
effective date of the final rule. Inclusion of the Lot Number and Expiration Date should be 
phased in over five (5) years as outlined in NAHIT’s Consensus Response to Question 4. 

FDA Question: 
Should the ISTB-128 standard be adopted for blood or should an UCClEAN standard be 
required (reference FDA Proposed Rule, Section II.H.)? 

NAHIT Consensus: 

The FDA should require a standard for the bar coding of blood products that is recognized by 
the field and that could be read by the same scanning technology employed in the medication 
use process. NAHIT recommends that this standard be the ISBT-128. By adopting the 
standard with a recognition that Codabar will continue to be necessary until existing inventory 
is completed and requiring it within three (3) years of the final rule, the FDA will move the field 
forward with compliance to standards with which there is already voluntary consensus. 

FDA Question: 
How will the rule for blood affect hospitals purchasing decisions for bar code technology 
given the requirements in the rest of the rule for drug products (reference FDA Proposed 
Rule, Section II.H.)? 

NAHIT Consensus: 

By adopting the ISBT-128 standard, the FDA will promote the scanning of blood products 
with the same bedside scanning technology used for human drug products. Since current 
UCC/EAN standards and the ISBT-128 standard are linear codes, scanners now used in 
hospitals can recognize both. 
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N a ti o n a l  A l l i a n c e  fo r  H e a l th  In fo rm a ti o n  T e c h n o l o g y  
F D A ’s  P r o p o s e d  R u l e : B a r C o d e  L a b e l  R e q u i re m e n t fo r  H u m a n  D ru g  P r o d u c ts  a n d  B l o o d  
P a g e  5  

1 2 . F D A  Q u e s ti o n : 
A r e  a n y  o f th e  a l te rn a ti v e s  d i s c u s s e d  b y  th e  F D A  i n  th e  e c o n o m i c  i m p a c t s e c ti o n  o f th e  ru l e , 
o f i s s u i n g  n o  ru l e  o r  re q u i r i n g  a d d i ti o n a l  i n fo rm a ti o n  i n  th e  c o d e , v i a b l e  (re fe re n c e  F D A  
P r o p o s e d  R u l e , S e c ti o n  l i .O .)?  

N A H IT  C o n s e n s u s : 

N A H IT  a g re e s  w i th  th e  F D A  th a t m o s t o f th e  a l te rn a ti v e s  d i s c u s s e d  i n  th e  e c o n o m i c  i m p a c t 
s e c ti o n  a re  n o t v i a b l e  w i th  th e  e x c e p ti o n  o f i n c l u s i o n  o f th e  L o t N u m b e r a n d  E x p i ra ti o n  D a te , 
w h i c h  N A H IT  h a s  a l re a d y  d i s c u s s e d  (re fe re n c e  N A H IT  C o n s e n s u s  R e s p o n s e  to  Q u e s ti o n  4 ). 

F D A  E c o n o m i c  A n a l v s i s  C o n c e rn s  

F D A  Q u e s ti o n : 
A r e  th e re  c o n c e rn s  a b o u t th e  e c o n o m i c  a s s u m p ti o n s  m a d e  b y  th e  F D A  i n  th e  p ro p o s e d  ru l e  a n d  
h o w  m i g h t th e y  b e  a d d re s s e d ?  

N A H IT  C o n s e n s u s : 

W h i l e  s p e c i fi c  a s s u m p ti o n s  i n  th e  e c o n o m i c  a n a l y s i s  c o u l d  b e  c h a l l e n g e d , i t i s  N A H IT  c o n s e n s u s  
th a t g e n e ra l l y  th e  a s s u m p ti o n s  a re  re a s o n a b l e  a n d  p ro v i d e  a  v a l i d  j u s ti fi c a ti o n  fo r  th e  p ro p o s e d  
ru l e . In  a d d i ti o n , N A H IT  s tro n g l y  fe e l s  th a t, i n  th e  l o n g -te rm , th e  p o s i ti v e  b e n e fi ts  o f th i s  ru l e  w i l l  
fa r  o u tw e i g h  i ts  c o s ts  fo r  m a n u fa c tu re rs , p ro v i d e rs , a n d , m o re  i m p o rta n tl y , p a ti e n ts . 


